
 
 

 

 
April 16, 2024 

 
 

AWARD NOTICE 
RP038-23 

Provision of Planning and Scoping Services for the Sugarloaf Parkway (Old Norcross Road to SR 
124/Scenic Highway) Roadway Widening Project 

 
 
Pursuant to the proposals received on November 13, 2024 for RP038-23, Provision of Planning and 
Scoping Services for the Sugarloaf Parkway (Old Norcross Road to SR 124/Scenic Highway) Roadway 
Widening Project, the proposal has been awarded to Axis Infrastructure, LLC in the amount of 
$2,810,430.72. Please note the enclosed proposal tabulation. 
 
We appreciate your proposal and interest in Gwinnett County. 
 
 
Sincerely, 
 

 
 
 
Jake Scarpone 
Purchasing Associate II 
 
JS/km 
 
Enclosure 
 
 



SCORE TABULATION Page 1 of 1

RP038-23
Provision of Planning and Scoping Services for the Sugarloaf Parkway (Old Norcross Road to SR 124/Scenic Highway) Roadway Widening Project
Department of Transportation

Axis Infrastructure, LLC
(OC)

CHA Consulting, Inc.
(OS)

Rummer, Klepper & Kahl, 
LLP
(OC)

R.K. Shah & Associates, 
Inc.
(L)

STV Incorporated
(L)

Thomas & Hutton 
Engineering Co.

(L)

ITEM #                            CRITERIA POINTS ALLOCATED TOTAL POINTS TOTAL POINTS TOTAL POINTS TOTAL POINTS TOTAL POINTS TOTAL POINTS

A Firm Experience 20 17.75 18.00 15.25 17.00 16.75 15.25
B Qualifications 25 24.00 24.50 21.00 21.75 22.25 24.00
C Schedule 10 8.75 9.25 6.75 9.00 7.75 7.50
D Understanding & Approach 40 35.00 33.00 31.50 35.25 33.50 36.00
E References 5 5.00 5.00 3.00 5.00 5.00 4.00

100 90.50 89.75 77.50 88.00 85.25 86.75
Recommended Vendor:
Axis Infrastructure, LLC
Attn: J. Dean Collins
70 Mansell Ct., Ste. 200
Roswell, GA 30076
Phone: 678-395-4920
deancollins@axiscompanies.com

TOTAL

Phase 1

km

mailto:deancollins@axiscompanies.com


COST TABULATION Page 1 of 1

Item #                            Billing Category Number of 
Hours Hourly Rate Total

1 Principal-in-charge 0 $275.00 $0.00
2 Project Manager 1,128 $225.00 $253,800.00
3 Engineer, Senior 1,286 $265.00 $340,790.00
4 Engineer 1,744 $145.00 $252,880.00
5 Engineer, Associate 932 $115.00 $107,180.00
6 Technician 891 $117.50 $104,692.50
7 CADD Technician 200 $100.00 $20,000.00
8 Administrative Support 55 $110.00 $6,050.00
9 Landscape Architect, Senior 160 $150.00 $24,000.00

10 Landscape Architect 40 $105.00 $4,200.00
11 Surveyor, Principal 223 $190.00 $42,370.00
12 Surveyor, Senior 421 $160.00 $67,360.00
13 Surveyor, Project 675 $113.00 $76,275.00
14 Survey Crew 1,450 $170.00 $246,500.00
15 Aerial Survey 213 $500.00 $106,500.00
16 Mobile Scanner 0 $926.00 $0.00
17 SUE Crew 40 $169.00 $6,760.00
18 Vacuum Excavation Crew 0 $285.00 $0.00
19 Planner, Principal 240 $177.00 $42,480.00
20 Geotechnical Engineer, Senior 367 $155.00 $56,885.00
21 Geotechnical Engineer 1,166 $85.00 $99,110.00
22 Geotechnical Field Crew 1 $350,000.00 $350,000.00
23 Planner, Senior 292 $115.00 $33,580.00
24 Planner 75 $100.00 $7,500.00
25 Scientist, Principal 771 $270.01 $208,177.71
26 Scientist, Senior 1,140 $150.07 $171,079.80
27 Scientist 1,627 $99.73 $162,260.71
28 Scientist, Associate 200 $100.00 $20,000.00

Axis Infrastructure, LLC
(OC)

$2,810,430.72TOTAL PROJECT COST

RP038-23
Provision of Planning and Scoping Services for the 
Sugarloaf Parkway (Old Norcross Road to SR 124/Scenic 
Highway) Roadway Widening Project
Department of Transportation

km


	RP038-23 Award.pdf
	RP038-23 Score Tab.pdf
	Sheet1

	RP038-23 Cost Tab.pdf
	Sheet1




